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Band25_10MHz_QPSK_26090_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26090_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26090_1RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26090_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 
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Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26090_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26090_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  

Band25_10MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band25_10MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  

Band25_10MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band25_10MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 
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Band25_10MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 
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Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  

Band25_10MHz_QPSK_26640_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band25_10MHz_QPSK_26640_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  

Band25_10MHz_QPSK_26640_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band25_10MHz_QPSK_26640_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 
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Band25_10MHz_QPSK_26640_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26640_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26640_1RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26640_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 
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Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26640_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band25_10MHz_16QAM_26640_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  

Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26115_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26115_1RB#0_0.15~30_0

.15~30 

  

Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26115_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26115_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 
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Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26115_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26115_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26115_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26115_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 
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Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26115_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26115_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  

Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  

Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 
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Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 
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Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  

Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26615_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26615_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  

Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26615_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26615_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 
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Band25_15MHz_QPSK_26615_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26615_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26615_1RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26615_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 
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Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26615_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band25_15MHz_16QAM_26615_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  

Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26140_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26140_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  

Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26140_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26140_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 
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Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26140_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26140_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26140_1RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26140_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 
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Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26140_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26140_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  

Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  

Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 
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Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26365_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 
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Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26365_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

  

Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26590_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26590_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

  

Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26590_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26590_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 
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Band25_20MHz_QPSK_26590_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 

Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26590_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26590_1RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26590_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 
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Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26590_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band25_20MHz_16QAM_26590_1RB#0_3000~20

000_3000~20000 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 VN NT -12.16 -0.006570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 VL NT -8.31 -0.004490 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 VH NT -4.43 -0.002394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 VN NT 4.89 0.002642 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 VL NT 2.82 0.001524 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 VH NT 3.89 0.002102 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 VN NT -20.18 -0.010720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 VL NT -29.35 -0.015591 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 VH NT -22.27 -0.011830 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 VN NT 2.29 0.001216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 VL NT 2.69 0.001429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 VH NT 6.04 0.003208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 VN NT 8.08 0.004221 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 VL NT -14.68 -0.007669 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 VH NT -12.75 -0.006660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 VN NT 2.92 0.001525 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 VL NT 2.66 0.001390 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 VH NT 3.60 0.001881 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 VN NT 2.29 0.001237 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 VL NT 3.19 0.001723 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 VH NT -1.80 -0.000972 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 VN NT -2.06 -0.001113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 VL NT -1.97 -0.001064 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 VH NT -3.32 -0.001793 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 VN NT -2.86 -0.001519 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 VL NT -5.04 -0.002677 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 VH NT -3.30 -0.001753 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 VN NT -2.78 -0.001477 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 VL NT -1.75 -0.000930 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 VH NT -2.29 -0.001216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 VN NT 2.30 0.001202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 VL NT -3.09 -0.001615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 VH NT -3.13 -0.001636 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 VN NT -2.85 -0.001489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 VL NT -1.73 -0.000904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 VH NT 3.13 0.001636 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 VN NT -4.92 -0.002656 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 VL NT -3.91 -0.002111 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 VH NT -3.79 -0.002046 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 VN NT 3.38 0.001825 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 VL NT 2.29 0.001236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 VH NT -2.98 -0.001609 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 VN NT -2.50 -0.001328 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 VL NT -2.42 -0.001286 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 VH NT -1.87 -0.000993 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 VN NT -4.94 -0.002624 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 VL NT -3.73 -0.001981 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 VH NT -2.59 -0.001376 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 VN NT 4.45 0.002327 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 VL NT 5.01 0.002620 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 VH NT 2.59 0.001354 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 VN NT 5.04 0.002635 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 VL NT 5.74 0.003001 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 VH NT 6.79 0.003550 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 VN NT 3.39 0.001827 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 VL NT 2.62 0.001412 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 VH NT -3.28 -0.001768 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 VN NT -1.95 -0.001051 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 VL NT 2.29 0.001235 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 VH NT -3.18 -0.001714 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 VN NT 2.33 0.001238 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 VL NT 1.73 0.000919 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 VH NT -2.66 -0.001413 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 VN NT 3.32 0.001764 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 VL NT -3.55 -0.001886 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 VH NT -4.92 -0.002614 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 VN NT -3.98 -0.002084 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 VL NT -5.31 -0.002780 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 VH NT -3.92 -0.002052 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 VN NT -4.28 -0.002241 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 VL NT -5.05 -0.002644 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 VH NT -4.79 -0.002508 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 VN NT -5.39 -0.002902 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 VL NT -4.25 -0.002288 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 VH NT -1.99 -0.001071 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 VN NT -2.37 -0.001276 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 VL NT -3.28 -0.001766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 VH NT -3.13 -0.001685 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 VN NT -3.10 -0.001647 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 VL NT -4.81 -0.002555 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 VH NT -2.12 -0.001126 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 VN NT -4.33 -0.002300 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 VL NT -5.62 -0.002985 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 VH NT -4.43 -0.002353 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 VN NT -2.65 -0.001389 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 VL NT -4.05 -0.002123 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 VH NT -2.43 -0.001274 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 VN NT -3.46 -0.001814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 VL NT -3.85 -0.002018 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 VH NT -4.95 -0.002595 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 VN NT -2.13 -0.001145 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 VL NT -5.97 -0.003210 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 VH NT -5.79 -0.003113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 VN NT -3.32 -0.001785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 VL NT -3.68 -0.001978 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 VH NT -4.55 -0.002446 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 VN NT -4.03 -0.002141 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 VL NT -3.65 -0.001939 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 VH NT -2.85 -0.001514 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 VN NT -3.99 -0.002120 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 VL NT -5.38 -0.002858 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 VH NT -2.35 -0.001248 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 VN NT -5.97 -0.003134 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 VL NT -5.12 -0.002688 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 VH NT -5.49 -0.002882 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 VN NT -2.85 -0.001496 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 VL NT -3.15 -0.001654 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 VH NT -2.72 -0.001428 ±2.5 PASS 

 

 

Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
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Verdict 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV -30 -3.96 -0.002140 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV -20 4.16 0.002248 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV -10 -4.43 -0.002394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 0 1.67 0.000902 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 10 2.93 0.001583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 20 -1.50 -0.000811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 30 -3.91 -0.002113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 40 6.42 0.003469 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 50 -1.76 -0.000951 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV -30 4.08 0.002205 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV -20 -2.88 -0.001556 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV -10 -4.23 -0.002286 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 0 -2.83 -0.001529 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 10 3.48 0.001880 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 20 -4.11 -0.002221 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 30 3.12 0.001686 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 40 -2.09 -0.001129 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 50 -1.75 -0.000946 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV -30 -11.07 -0.005880 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV -20 -5.32 -0.002826 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV -10 -4.78 -0.002539 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 0 -5.15 -0.002736 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.26 -0.001201 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.59 -0.001376 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 30 4.86 0.002582 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 40 4.48 0.002380 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 50 3.39 0.001801 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV -30 2.09 0.001110 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV -20 2.75 0.001461 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV -10 5.24 0.002784 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 0 -3.40 -0.001806 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 10 3.15 0.001673 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.27 -0.001206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 30 -1.27 -0.000675 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 40 3.40 0.001806 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 50 5.74 0.003049 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV -30 -18.74 -0.009789 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV -20 -26.65 -0.013922 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV -10 -21.26 -0.011106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 0 -11.12 -0.005809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 10 -5.34 -0.002790 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 20 3.09 0.001614 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 30 -1.67 -0.000872 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 40 4.29 0.002241 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 50 -3.88 -0.002027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV -30 4.12 0.002152 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV -20 -3.16 -0.001651 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV -10 3.40 0.001776 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 0 -3.58 -0.001870 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 10 3.29 0.001719 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 20 4.05 0.002116 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 30 4.39 0.002293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 40 2.69 0.001405 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 50 4.63 0.002419 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV -30 -1.90 -0.001026 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.55 -0.001377 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV -10 -3.52 -0.001901 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 0 2.69 0.001453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 10 3.06 0.001653 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 20 2.65 0.001431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 30 2.60 0.001404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 40 -2.68 -0.001447 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 50 2.93 0.001583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV -30 -1.19 -0.000643 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV -20 -4.18 -0.002258 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV -10 3.18 0.001718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 0 -5.08 -0.002744 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 10 1.46 0.000789 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 20 -2.99 -0.001615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 30 -4.79 -0.002587 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 40 -4.42 -0.002387 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 50 -3.35 -0.001809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV -30 -4.76 -0.002529 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV -20 -3.36 -0.001785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV -10 -3.99 -0.002120 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 0 -4.53 -0.002406 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 10 -4.56 -0.002422 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 20 -5.49 -0.002916 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 30 -4.94 -0.002624 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 40 -4.84 -0.002571 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 50 -2.57 -0.001365 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV -30 -1.92 -0.001020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.72 -0.001445 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV -10 -2.23 -0.001185 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 0 -4.13 -0.002194 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 10 -5.08 -0.002699 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 20 -1.24 -0.000659 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 30 1.75 0.000930 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 40 -3.60 -0.001912 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 50 -3.19 -0.001695 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV -30 1.65 0.000862 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.89 -0.001510 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV -10 -3.55 -0.001855 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 0 -1.57 -0.000820 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.20 -0.001672 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 20 -4.89 -0.002556 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 30 2.60 0.001359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 40 1.42 0.000742 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 50 1.30 0.000679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV -30 -4.68 -0.002446 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV -20 -1.73 -0.000904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV -10 -2.89 -0.001510 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 0 -3.08 -0.001610 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 10 1.40 0.000732 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 20 1.79 0.000935 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 30 -1.65 -0.000862 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 40 -2.49 -0.001301 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 50 -5.94 -0.003104 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV -30 -6.65 -0.003590 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV -20 -7.00 -0.003779 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV -10 -6.01 -0.003244 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 0 -5.87 -0.003169 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 10 -7.11 -0.003838 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.45 -0.001323 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 30 -2.16 -0.001166 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 40 -4.03 -0.002175 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 50 -2.93 -0.001582 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV -30 -3.38 -0.001825 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.53 -0.001366 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV -10 -1.95 -0.001053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 0 3.85 0.002078 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 10 1.72 0.000928 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.50 -0.001889 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 30 2.12 0.001144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 40 -2.75 -0.001484 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 50 2.27 0.001225 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.02 -0.001073 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV -20 -5.35 -0.002842 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV -10 -4.63 -0.002459 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.69 -0.001429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.82 -0.002029 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 20 -5.29 -0.002810 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 30 4.09 0.002173 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 40 -5.02 -0.002667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 50 -5.84 -0.003102 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.22 -0.001179 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.66 -0.001944 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV -10 2.39 0.001270 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 0 3.16 0.001679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 10 -2.96 -0.001572 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.98 -0.002114 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 30 2.69 0.001429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 40 4.01 0.002130 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 50 -1.96 -0.001041 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV -30 3.50 0.001830 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV -20 4.03 0.002107 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV -10 -3.28 -0.001715 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 0 -4.25 -0.002222 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 10 -1.75 -0.000915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 20 4.12 0.002154 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 30 3.95 0.002065 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 40 -4.05 -0.002118 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 50 7.07 0.003697 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV -30 5.75 0.003007 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV -20 3.45 0.001804 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV -10 5.02 0.002625 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 0 7.07 0.003697 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 10 4.55 0.002379 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 20 5.97 0.003122 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 30 5.74 0.003001 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 40 6.54 0.003420 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 50 3.33 0.001741 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV -30 2.75 0.001482 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV -20 -1.87 -0.001008 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV -10 4.66 0.002512 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 0 2.85 0.001536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 10 2.90 0.001563 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 20 3.40 0.001833 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 30 -2.89 -0.001558 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 40 -3.69 -0.001989 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 50 -3.72 -0.002005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV -30 -5.18 -0.002792 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.95 -0.003747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV -10 2.23 0.001202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.90 -0.001563 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 10 -2.09 -0.001127 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.86 -0.001542 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 30 -2.92 -0.001574 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 40 -4.02 -0.002167 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 50 -2.89 -0.001558 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV -30 1.04 0.000552 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV -20 2.70 0.001434 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV -10 -3.09 -0.001641 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.01 -0.002130 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 10 -4.82 -0.002560 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 20 -5.26 -0.002794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 30 -6.71 -0.003564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 40 -3.23 -0.001716 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 50 -3.40 -0.001806 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV -30 -4.53 -0.002406 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.35 -0.001780 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV -10 2.35 0.001248 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.70 -0.001434 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 10 -4.52 -0.002401 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 20 -4.72 -0.002507 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 30 -2.73 -0.001450 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 40 -6.12 -0.003251 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 50 -3.66 -0.001944 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV -30 -3.93 -0.002058 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV -20 -4.45 -0.002330 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV -10 -4.01 -0.002099 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.93 -0.001534 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 10 -3.52 -0.001843 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.46 -0.001812 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 30 -4.95 -0.002592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 40 -5.18 -0.002712 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 50 -6.32 -0.003309 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV -30 -2.76 -0.001445 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.93 -0.002058 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV -10 -5.28 -0.002764 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.02 -0.001581 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 10 -5.32 -0.002785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.98 -0.002084 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 30 -3.99 -0.002089 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 40 -5.29 -0.002770 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 50 -3.98 -0.002084 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV -30 -3.92 -0.002110 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV -20 -3.08 -0.001658 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV -10 -4.68 -0.002520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 0 -3.59 -0.001933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 10 1.39 0.000748 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 20 -3.60 -0.001938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 30 -4.29 -0.002310 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 40 -2.76 -0.001486 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 50 -3.23 -0.001739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV -30 -5.41 -0.002913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV -20 -1.90 -0.001023 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV -10 -2.05 -0.001104 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 0 -3.60 -0.001938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 10 -4.52 -0.002433 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 20 -3.83 -0.002062 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 30 -3.06 -0.001647 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 40 -2.27 -0.001222 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 50 -4.75 -0.002557 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV -30 -4.49 -0.002385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV -20 -3.85 -0.002045 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV -10 -2.85 -0.001514 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 0 -2.45 -0.001301 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 10 -5.12 -0.002720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 20 -4.09 -0.002173 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 30 -2.85 -0.001514 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 40 -3.05 -0.001620 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 50 -2.39 -0.001270 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV -30 -3.15 -0.001673 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV -20 -4.76 -0.002529 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV -10 -3.71 -0.001971 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 0 -4.94 -0.002624 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 10 2.10 0.001116 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 20 -4.41 -0.002343 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 30 -5.38 -0.002858 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 40 -2.79 -0.001482 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 50 2.80 0.001487 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV -30 -3.10 -0.001625 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV -20 -3.48 -0.001824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV -10 -4.33 -0.002270 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 0 -5.61 -0.002941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 10 -2.06 -0.001080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 20 2.53 0.001326 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 30 -6.75 -0.003539 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 40 -5.35 -0.002805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 50 -4.19 -0.002197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV -30 -4.01 -0.002102 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV -20 -4.29 -0.002249 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV -10 -4.86 -0.002548 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 0 -3.71 -0.001945 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 10 -3.66 -0.001919 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 20 -2.96 -0.001552 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 30 -2.47 -0.001295 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 40 -5.24 -0.002747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 50 -3.50 -0.001835 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV -30 -4.89 -0.002629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV -20 -6.41 -0.003446 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV -10 -5.87 -0.003156 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 0 -5.04 -0.002710 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 10 -7.62 -0.004097 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 20 -3.85 -0.002070 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 30 -3.95 -0.002124 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 40 -2.88 -0.001548 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 50 -3.43 -0.001844 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV -30 -1.36 -0.000731 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV -20 -5.76 -0.003097 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV -10 -3.99 -0.002145 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 0 -2.95 -0.001586 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 10 -3.81 -0.002048 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 20 -4.21 -0.002263 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 30 -4.12 -0.002215 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 40 -5.32 -0.002860 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 50 -2.82 -0.001516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV -30 -4.35 -0.002311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV -20 -4.73 -0.002513 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV -10 -3.29 -0.001748 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 0 -5.25 -0.002789 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 10 -4.79 -0.002544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 20 -2.68 -0.001424 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 30 -4.52 -0.002401 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 40 -4.33 -0.002300 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 50 -4.03 -0.002141 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV -30 -5.61 -0.002980 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.20 -0.001700 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV -10 -2.93 -0.001556 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 0 -3.12 -0.001657 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 10 -5.54 -0.002943 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 20 -4.52 -0.002401 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 30 -3.40 -0.001806 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 40 -1.46 -0.000776 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 50 -4.92 -0.002614 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV -30 -4.75 -0.002493 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.19 -0.001675 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV -10 -3.43 -0.001801 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 0 -3.13 -0.001643 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 10 -4.28 -0.002247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 20 -5.45 -0.002861 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 30 -4.51 -0.002367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 40 -3.09 -0.001622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 50 -3.23 -0.001696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV -30 -5.68 -0.002982 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.22 -0.001690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV -10 -6.69 -0.003512 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 0 -4.96 -0.002604 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 10 -5.55 -0.002913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 20 -2.89 -0.001517 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 30 -4.71 -0.002472 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 40 -3.40 -0.001785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 50 -4.96 -0.002604 ±2.5 PASS 
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